

No. 19-10254

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit**

John Doe #4, et al.,

Plaintiffs/ Appellants,

—v.—

Miami-Dade County,

Defendant/ Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Southern District of Florida

Appellee's Answer Brief

ABIGAIL PRICE-WILLIAMS
Miami-Dade County Attorney
Stephen P. Clark Center
111 N.W. 1st Street, Suite 2810
Miami, Florida 33128
(305) 375-5151

Michael B. Valdes
Assistant County Attorney
Counsel for Appellee

Table of Contents

	Page
Certificate of Interested Parties	C1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Citations	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Statement of the Case	3
I. Background.....	3
II. Procedural History Prior to Trial.....	6
II. Trial Proceedings.....	15
II. Trial Conclusion and Post-Trial Proceedings.....	11
Standard of Review	23
Summary of the Argument	24
Argument	26
I. Plaintiffs' As-Applied Challenge Was Not Tried by Implied Consent	26
II. Miami-Dade County Would be Prejudiced by Plaintiffs' Eleventh Hour Effort to Alter the Nature of this Case.....	32
Conclusion	36
Certificate of Compliance	38
Certificate of Service	38

Table of Citations

Case	Page(s)
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir.1981)	23
<i>Cioffe v. Morris</i> , 676 F.2d 539 (11th Cir. 1982)	30, 32-34
<i>Combee v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 615 F.2d 698 (5th Cir. 1980)	26, 36
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1455 (2017)	17
<i>Craft v. United States</i> , 233 F.3d 358 (6th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Dawley v. NF Energy Saving Corp. of America</i> , 374 F. App'x 921 (11th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>DCPB, Inc. v. City of Lebanon</i> , 957 F.2d 913 (1st Cir. 1992).....	32
<i>Diaz v. Jaguar Restaurant Group, LLC</i> , 627 F.3d 1212, 1215 (11th Cir. 2010).....	30, 31
<i>Doe v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 846 F.3d 1180 (11th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Douglas v. Owens</i> , 50 F.3d 1226 (3d. Cir. 1995)	31, 32
<i>Dugas v. Coplan</i> , 506 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Gallon v. Lloyd–Thomas Co.</i> , 264 F.2d 821 (8th Cir.1959)	32

Table of Citations

Case	Page(s)
<i>Grand Light & Supply Co. v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 771 F.2d 672 (2d Cir.1985).....	31
<i>Hillcrest Property, LLC v. Pasco County</i> , 754 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2014)	13-14
<i>In re Acequia, Inc.</i> , 34 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>Int'l Harvester Credit Corp. v. East Coast Truck</i> , 547 F.2d 888, 890 (5th Cir. 1977).....	30
<i>Jimenez v. Tuna Vessel Granada</i> , 652 F.2d 415 (5th Cir. 1981)	23, 30, 31
<i>Keboe Component Sales Inc. v. Best Lighting Products, Inc.</i> , 796 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Koch v. Koch Industries, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>McCauley v. University of Virgin Islands</i> , No. CIVIL 2005-188, 2009 WL 2601637 (D.V.I. Aug 20, 2009).....	31
<i>Mickles v. County Club, Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2018)	1
<i>Montcrief v. Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co.</i> , 174 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Pinkley, Inc. v. City of Frederick, MD.</i> , 191 F.3d 394 (4th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Reynolds v. Tangherlini</i> , 737 F.3d 1093 (7th Cir. 2013)	31

Table of Citations

Case	Page(s)
<i>Rodriguez v. Doral Mortg. Corp.</i> , 57 F.3d 1168 (1st Cir. 1995)	24, 31
<i>The Tool Box, Inc. v. Ogden City Corp.</i> , 419 F.3d 1084 (10th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 714 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>United States v. Villareal</i> , 613 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Wesco Mfg., Inc. v. Tropical Attractions of Palm Beach, Inc.</i> , 833 F.2d 1484, 1487 (11th Cir. 1987)	26, 32
 Statutes	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	8
S.D. Fla. Local Rule 15.1	19
